

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC04-2482

**IN RE: REPORT OF THE SUPREME COURT COMMITTEE
ON ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION RULES AND POLICY**

**RESPONSE OF THE FAMILY LAW RULES COMMITTEE
TO SENIOR JUDGES AS MEDIATORS, AMENDED FINAL REPORT**

Henry H. Harnage
Attorney at Law
Chair, Family Law Rules Committee
Greenberg Traurig
1221 Brickell Avenue
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 579-0779

Raymond T. McNeal
Circuit Judge
Family Law Rules Committee
Committee Liaison
110 N.W. First Avenue, Room 3058
Ocala, FL 34475
(352) 401-6755

John F. Harkness, Jr.
Executive Director
The Florida Bar
651 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT APPROVE PROPOSED CHANGES IN THE CODE OF JUDICIAL RESPONSIBILITY, FAMILY LAW RULES OF PROCEDURE AND FLORIDA RULES FOR CERTIFIED AND COURT-APPOINTED MEDIATORS THAT WOULD REQUIRE SENIOR JUDGES WHO PERFORM MEDIATION SERVICES TO BECOME CERTIFIED FAMILY LAW MEDIATORS.	
A. Requiring senior judges who perform mediation services to be certified by the Supreme Court as mediators pursuant to Rule 10.100, Florida Rules for Certified and Court-Appointed Mediators is unnecessary.	6
B. Ethical concerns are appropriately and adequately addressed in the Code of Judicial Conduct and, when mediation is court-ordered, by the Rules for Certified and Court-Appointed Mediators.	8
C. Requiring senior judges who perform mediation services to be certified by the Supreme Court as mediators violates the public policy of Florida favoring self-determination.	10
D. Requiring senior judges who intend to mediate to take a course for judges approved by the Florida Court Education Council is sufficient to educate senior judges in areas of ethical behavior which could be violated in the mediation process.	13
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>In re Amendment to Florida Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 563 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1990)	11
<i>In re Report of the Family Court Steering Committee (Family Courts IV)</i> , 794 So. 2d 518, 533 (Fla. 2001)	8, 10, 12, 13
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
Florida Code of Judicial Conduct	
Canon 3E	9
Canon 5 F(2)	13, 14
Florida Rules for Certified and Court-Appointed Mediators	
Rule 10.100	10
Rule 10.200(5)	6
Rule 10.330	10
Rule 10.340	10
Florida Family Law Rules of Procedure	
Rule 12.741(b)(6)	6
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Report of the Commission on Qualifications, (1989)	11
Kimberlee K. Kovach, <i>New Wine Requires New Wineskins: Transforming Lawyer Ethics for Effective Representation in a Non-adversarial Approach to Problem Solving Mediation</i> , 28 Fordham Urb. L.J. 935 (April, 2001)	7
Jeffrey Stempel, <i>Beyond Formalism and False Dichotomies: The Need for Institutionalizing a Flexible Concept of the Mediator's Role</i> , 24 Fla. St. U. L. R. 949 (Summer, 1997)	12
